
The increase in numbers pushed the joblessness 
rate up to 3.3% from 3.2%.

Unemployment seasonally adjusted 

Claimants 1  LFS 3 

 (000s) % 2  (000s) %

August 2018 913 2.5 1,363 4.0

September 933 2.6 1,377 4.1

October 954 2.7 1,373 4.1

November 977 2.7 1,370 4.0

December 999 2.8 1,363 4.0

January 2019 1,011 2.8 1,338 3.9

February 1,038 2.9 1,343 3.9

March 1,061 3.0 1,298 3.8

April 1,080 3.0 1,304 3.8

May 1,104 3.1 1,292 3.8

June 1,136 3.2 1,329 3.9

July (r) 1,155 3.2 1,294 3.8

August (p) 1,183 3.3

 1 Jobseeker’s Allowance and Universal Credit claimants 2 Percentage of working 
population — the employees, unemployed, self-employed and the armed forces.  
3 The Labour Force Survey definition of unemployment — the number of unem-
ployed people who want a job and are ready to start work in two weeks, and have 
looked for work in the past four weeks. Each figure is the average of the past 
three months — a rolling average. (p) provisional (r) revised

Regions In the July period, unemployment fell 
in seven of the UK’s 12 regions/countries and in-
creased in the other five. Numbers were down by 
23,000 in the West Midlands, by 18,000 in Yorkshire 
and the Humber and by 11,000 in Wales.

Unemployment dips 
below 3m mark
Unemployed edged below the three million mark 
again, latest official figures show.

Overall, the number of unemployed people de-
creased by 11,000 to 1.29 million in the three-months 
to July 2019 against 1.3 million for the three-month 
period ending April. The fall in numbers didn’t 
affect the unemployment rate which remained 
steady at 3.8%.

The Office for National Statistics said the number 
of unemployed men fell by 8,000 to 710,000, but that  
their unemployment rate was unchanged at 4.0%.

The number of unemployed women fell by 2,000 to 
583,000, while their unemployment rate was down 
to 3.6% from 3.7%.

There was an increase in the other main official 
unemployment measure — the claimant count — 
which only includes claimants receiving Jobseek-
er’s Allowance and those on the means-tested 
Universal Credit.

In August 2019, unemployment under this count to-
talled 1.18 million, a 28,200 increase on the revised 
total for July of 1.16 million. 
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However, these substantial falls were partially 
offset by increases of 23,000 in the North West, 
19,000 in Scotland and 16,000 in London. The unem-
ployment rate was above the UK average of 3.8% in 
seven of the 12 regions/countries. The North East 
had the highest rate with 5.0%, followed by the East 
Midlands and London where the rate was 4.6%.

In August, the claimant count increased in all 
12 regions/countries, bar Northern Ireland. The 
claimant count rate was above the UK average 
of 3.3% in six regions/countries. The North East 
had the highest rate at 5.9%, followed by the West 
Midlands with 4.3%.

Region Aug  
claimants

LFS  
May — Jul

Number % Number %

North East 73,700 5.9 63,000 5.0

North West 160,600 4.2 156,000 4.3

Yorkshire & the Humber 108,800 3.8 116,000 4.3

East Midlands 74,000 3.1 115,000 4.6

West Midlands 132,600 4.3 122,000 4.2

East 81,400 2.5 99,000 3.1

London 173,800 2.9 225,000 4.6

South East 108,300 2.2 135,000 2.8

South West 70,900 2.3 68,000 2.4

Wales 57,700 3.8 58,000 3.8

Scotland 112,100 4.0 110,000 4.0

Northern Ireland 29,500 3.2 25,000 2.8

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentan-
demployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/september2019

Big Brother is coming
Boris Johnson has secretly ordered the Cabinet 
Office to turn the government’s public internet ser-
vice into a platform for “targeted and personalised 
information” to be gathered in the run-up to Brexit, 
according to the BuzzFeed News website.

In a disturbing move, prime minister Boris Johnson 
has instructed departments to share data they 
collect about usage of the GOV.UK portal so that it 
can feed into preparations for leaving the European 
Union at the end of next month.

Dominic Cummings, the prime minister’s chief 
adviser, emailed senior officials instructing them 
to make sure that ministers, department heads, 
and political aides know that the instruction is 

“TOP PRIORITY”, according to leaked government 
documents.

In a personal minute on 19 August to members of 
the Cabinet’s EU exit operations committee, John-
son said centralised data was also necessary to 
accelerate his ambitions for a digital revolution in 
public services. 

“I expect everyone to act immediately to execute 
the above actions,” Johnson wrote. Any delays were 
to be reported to his office right away.

Cummings reiterated the urgency of the direction in 
an email to senior officials on 28 August: “To stress: 
as per the PM note to all Cabinet and ministers yes-
terday, please ensure that all ministers, Perm Secs, 
and spads know that this is TOP PRIORITY.

“We must get this stuff finalised ASAP and there are 
many interdependencies resting on this happening."

Privacy campaigners, policy experts, and oppo-
sition politicians said the move raised a huge 
number of legal and ethical questions. Pooling the 
user data from across government would give GDS 
[Government Digital Service] a detailed picture 
of people’s online interactions with government, 
the privacy experts said, and this should not be 
done without the public’s knowledge and rigorous 
checks to ensure that data rights will be protected.

“Secret orders are not the way to handle these 
complex policies that have generated huge contro-
versies in the past,” said Javier Ruiz Diaz, head of 
policy at the Open Rights Group. “We need consul-
tation and public debate to build social consensus 
for any new gathering of personal data, including 
the appropriate safeguards.”

“Citizens have a right to know how their data is 
being used,” said Gavin Freeguard, head of trans-
parency and data at the Institute for Government 
think tank. “Government should be having the de-
bates and discussion about the appropriate use of 
data in public, with the public, rather than sending 
secret notes to cabinet committees.”

The Labour Party said it was suspicious of the urgen-
cy and timing of the demand, given that it came as 
Downing Street was preparing for a political show-
down over Brexit and potentially a general election.

Deputy leader Tom Watson told BuzzFeed News: 
“These leaked memos should set off serious alarm 
bells. How does profiling citizens help with no 
deal preparation? Why is government prioritising 

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/september2019
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/september2019
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it when we are just six weeks away from Boris 
Johnson’s own Brexit deadline, and why the threat 
to departments that refuse to comply?”

www.buzzfeed.com/alexspence/boris-johnson-dominic-cummings-voter-data?ref=hp-
splash

Earnings up, but down 
in real terms on 2007
The latest official figures on average weekly earn-
ings in the UK economy show a recent welcome 
rise in real terms, but that in real terms they are 
still lower than before the 2008-09 downturn.

In July 2019, average total weekly earnings, includ-
ing bonuses, were estimated to have increased by 
4.2% against the revised increase of 3.9% for June.

While a welcome improvement, in the long-term, 
workers are worse off. According to the Office for 
National Statistics (ONS), average weekly earnings, 
excluding bonuses were £507, but only £470 if ad-
justed for CPIH consumer price inflation.

Looking back, ONS data shows that in July 2007 
— before the economic crash of 2008 and 20009 — 
earnings in real terms were £472, rising to £473 in 
the following three months. 

Returning to the last two month's figures, inflation 
under the Retail Prices Index (RPI) rose by 2.8% 
in July and 2.9% in June, so earnings across the 
whole economy posted real-terms increases in both 
months, that is, outstripped inflation.

Sectoral earnings figures for July 2019 show that 
earnings growth in manufacturing was just 2.0% 
against 2.8% in June.

Growth in services was 4.4% against 4.0% the 
month before.

In the private sector as a whole, growth was up to 
4.2% from 3.9%. And for the public sector, excluding 
financial services, the increase in growth was up 
to 3.7% from 3.4%.

Headline earnings growth (the rolling three-month 
average) for the whole economy in July was up to 
4.0% from 3.8%. In manufacturing, growth was cut to 
2.4% from 2.6%, but in services up to 4.2% from 3.9%.

In the private sector, growth was up to 4.1% from 
4.0%, while in the public sector, excluding financial 
services, growth was cut to 3.7% from 3.9%.

Average Weekly Earnings Indices 1

2000= 100 Whole economy

 annual  
change

Manu-
factur-

ing

Serv 
ices

Private 
sector 

Public 
sector2

May 2018 (r) 164.7 2.5% 164.6 168.4 164.9 165.3

June (r) 165.5 2.1% 164.5 169.2 165.8 165.6

July (r) 165.9 3.2% 165.6 169.6 166.1 166.7

August 166.6 3.2% 165.3 170.5 167.0 167.2

September 167.1 2.9% 165.9 171.0 167.4 167.1

October 168.2 4.0% 166.5 172.9 169.2 167.9

November 168.2 3.4% 166.4 172.1 168.5 168.2

December 168.6 3.3% 166.9 172.5 169.0 168.3

Jan 2019 169.1 3.9% 167.4 173.1 169.4 168.8

February 168.9 3.4% 167.0 172.8 169.2 168.7

March 169.1 2.8% 166.3 173.0 169.4 169.0

April 170.3 3.6% 169.1 174.1 170.6 172.3

May (r) 171.3 4.0% 168.7 175.3 171.6 171.7

June (r) 172.0 3.9% 169.1 176.0 172.2 171.2

July (p) 172.9 4.2% 169.0 177.0 173.1 172.9

% annual rise for July 2.0% 4.4% 4.2% 3.7%

% rise — July headline 
rate 3

4.0% 2.4% 4.2% 4.1% 3.7%

1 Average weekly earnings in Great Britain seasonally adjusted 2 Excluding finan-
cial services 3 Annual increase in rolling three-month average (p) provisional (r) 
revised

The ONS also produces regular pay figures which 
strip out bonuses. In July, earnings in the whole 
economy increased by 3.7% against the revised 
increase of 4.0% for June. 

The annual increases in the year to July for various 
sectors (previous month’s rises in brackets), were: 
manufacturing 2.3% (2.3%); services 3.8% (4.2%); 
private sector 3.8% (4.1%); and public sector, ex-
cluding financial services, 3.3% (3.5%).

For the period ending July, the rolling three-month 
average increase in regular pay for the whole 
economy was down to 3.8% from 3.9% in June. The 
three-monthly sectoral increases were: manufac-
turing 2.4% (2.4%); services 4.0% (4.0%); private 
sector 3.9% (4.0%); and public sector, excluding 
financial services, 3.5% (4.0%).

The following table is based on the median av-
erage earnings figures for April 2018 published 
in the Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings. The 
figures have been uprated by the 5.2% increase 
in average weekly earnings, including bonuses, 
for the whole economy between April 2018 and 
July this year to give a rough idea of earnings in 
the various occupational groups.

www.buzzfeed.com/alexspence/boris-johnson-dominic-cummings-voter-data?ref=hpsplash
www.buzzfeed.com/alexspence/boris-johnson-dominic-cummings-voter-data?ref=hpsplash
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Full-time average weekly earnings by occupation

All employees £598.60

All male £640.70

All female £535.60

Managers £878.50

Professionals £783.80

Associate professionals £652.50

Admin & secretarial £469.50

Skilled/craft £551.90

Services £392.90

Sales £403.30

Operatives £515.50

Other manual jobs £405.20

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentan-
demployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/september2019

Unions hit back at 
'shadowy cabal'
Trade unionists have hit out at the “shadowy” Tax-
payers' Alliance (TPA) after the campaign group 
launched an attack on general secretaries’ salaries.

The TPA has published a list with the remuneration 
of elected union officials, as the group’s research 
director Duncan Simpson attacked “red barons” 
and said politicians should be “taking a stand” 
against “rip off” trade unions.

In going for a cheap sound bite, Simpson shows 
his utter ignorance — trade unions belong to its 
members and it has got nothing to with politicians 
nor the TPA as to what a general secretary is paid. 

Oh and yes, the TPA and Conservative politicians 
like to tie up democratic unions in red tape with 
its unnecessary costs to members. Yet, hypocrites 
that they are, they rail against business being tied 
up in red tape.

Mick Cash, general secretary of the RMT transport 
union, condemned the organisation as a “shadowy, 
hard-right cabal,” and drew attention to the fact that 
the TPA does not disclose who funds it.

Cash said: “The trade unions are open and trans-
parent about their finances whereas no-one knows 
where these jokers get their money from or what 
sort of screw their top staff are pulling down.

“The self-styled TPA won’t be happy until all work-
ing-class people are living on the crumbs from the 
rich man’s table. No wonder they hate organised 
labour so much."

Who Funds You promotes funding transparency 
among think tanks and political campaigns. It rates 
think tanks about their respective transparency 
with “A” as the most transparent and “E” murky, with 
no or negligible funding information provided. The 
TPA is ranked "E" by the campaigners.

Manuel Cortes, general secretary of the TSSA 
transport union, told the Morning Star: “Unlike 
the most shady organisation in our land, the so-
called Taxpayers Alliance, trade unions publish 
our accounts in full.

“Importantly that includes the salaries of our elect-
ed general secretaries.

“In the interests of transparency, this mob should 
also do the right thing and publish a full list of their 
funders — that way we can all know who is calling 
their tune. I won’t hold my breath though.”

GMB general secretary Tim Roache said: “Dem-
ocratic trade unions will take no lessons from a 
dodgy right-wing talking shop that refuses to pub-
lish its own donor lists.”

l The Taxpayers’ Alliance report, Trade union 
rich list 2019, starts of with a blatant error. In its 
introduction it says: “Membership of trade unions, 
for both public and private sector workers, has 
been declining for many years: 23.4 per cent were 
members in 2018. In the public sector, it is at the 
lowest level since records began in 1995, down by 
more than 5 per cent to 11.6 per cent. In the private 
sector, it has almost disappeared, at a measly 2.6 
per cent in 2018.”

So you might think the proportion of employees 
in a trade union has plummeted in the public 
sector — in fact it is over 50%. The TPA author was 
not citing membership proportions, but the trade 
union premium in wages in both the public and 
private sectors, that is, how much union members 
earn more than non-union members. And which of 
course show that union members earn more than 
non-members.

https://morningstaronline.co.uk/article/b/trade-unionists-condemn-shadowy-taxpay-
ers-alliance

http://whofundsyou.org/compare
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